tisan'' shall not be placed after or to designate any candidate not duly nominated at a primary election on the non-partisan ballot.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved June 19, 1912.

CHAPTER 13-S. F. No. 12.

An Act providing for official notice of the ratification by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota of amendments to the Constitution of the United States.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Secretary of State to notify Secretary of State of the United States of ratification of any amendment to the Constitution of the United States.—Section 1. That whenever the legislature of the state of Minnesota shall ratify any amendment to the constitution of the United States which shall be proposed by congress, as provided by the constitution of the United States, it shall be the duty of the secretary of state of the state of Minnesota forthwith to transmit to the secretary of state of the United States government, official notice thereof. Such notice to include the official certificate of the secretary of state of the action of the legislature ratifying any such amendment, under the hand of the secretary of state and attested by the great seal of the state of Minnesota of which the secretary of state is custodian.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved June 19, 1912.

54